



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."

2 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Abatement of unsafe conditions and electrical hazards. Conditions that constitute an electrical shock or fire hazard shall be abated..

(IFC 603.2 2021)

Corrected

3 Working Space and Clearance

Working space and clearances. Working space around electrical equipment shall be provided in accordance with Section 110.26 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated 1,000 volts or less, and Section 110.32 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated over 1,000 volts. The minimum required working space shall be not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the minimum working space shall be not less than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space.

(IFC 603.4, 2021)

The following violation was observed:

The IT / Electrical room had multiple items blocking electrical panels.

4 Listing

603.5.1 Listing. Relocatable power taps shall be listed in accordance with UL 1363. Current taps shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 498A.

(IFC 0603.5.1, 2021)

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5 Extension Cords

Extension cords. Extension cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors..

(IFC 603.6 2021)

The following locations had extension cords being used for permanent wiring:

- 1) The main office building near copier.
- 2) Dogwood House: Room 411

6 Appliance Connection to Building Piping

Gas-fired commercial cooking appliances installed on casters and appliances that are moved for cleaning and sanitation purposes shall be connected to the piping system with an appliance connector listed as complying with ANSI Z21.69/CSA 6.16. The commercial cooking appliance connector installation shall be configured in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. Movement of appliances with casters shall be limited by a restraining device installed in accordance with the connector and appliance manufacturer's instructions.

(IFC 606.4 2021)

Corrected

7 Penetrations - Maintaining Protection

Materials and firestop systems used to protect membrane and through penetrations in fire-resistance-rated construction and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke shall be maintained. The materials and firestop systems shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction being penetrated with no openings visible through or into the cavity of the construction. Where the system design number is known, the system shall be inspected to the listing criteria and manufacturer's installation instructions.

(IFC 703.1 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

8 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2021)

The following fire/smoke doors with were propped open with door wedges.

1) Fire Door near room 511 was propped open and is coming apart.

9 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired, restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2021)

The facility states they have no fire damper's.

10 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

Fire protection and life safety systems shall be maintained in an operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or repaired where defective. Nonrequired fire protection and life safety systems and equipment shall be inspected, tested and maintained or removed in accordance with Section 901.8.

(IFC 901.6 2021)

The following violation was observed:

In the Fur house near Life Enrichment hallway the escutcheon ring is missing on sprinkler head.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

11 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901. (IFC 903.5 2021)	The facility was unable to provide documentation that the following sprinkler system testing had been performed: 5-Year FDC Hydro Testing (NFPA 25 13.8.
--	--

12 Unobstructed and Unobscured

Portable fire extinguishers shall not be obstructed or obscured from view. In rooms or areas in which visual obstruction cannot be completely avoided, means shall be provided to indicate the locations of extinguishers. (IFC 906.6 2021)	Corrected
--	-----------

13 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 72. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced. (IFC 915.6 2021 WAC)	Carbon Monoxide alarm and detector monthly testing and maintenance had not been performed.
--	--

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

14 Controlled Egress Doors in Groups I-1 and I-2

Electric locking systems, including electromechanical locking systems and electromagnetic locking systems, shall be permitted to be locked in the means of egress in Group I-1 or I-2 occupancies where the clinical needs of persons receiving care require their containment. Controlled egress doors shall be permitted in such occupancies where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an approved automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors are installed and operate in accordance with all of the following:

1. The doors shall unlock on actuation of the automatic sprinkler system or automatic smoke detection system.
2. The door locks shall unlock on loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism.
3. The door locking system shall be installed to have the capability of being unlocked by a switch located at the fire command center, a nursing station or other approved location. The switch shall directly break power to the lock.
4. A building occupant shall not be required to pass through more than one door equipped with a controlled egress locking system before entering an exit.
5. The procedures for unlocking the doors shall be described and approved as part of the emergency planning and preparedness required by Chapter 4 of the International Fire Code.
6. There is a system, such as a keypad and code, in place that allows visitors, staff persons and appropriate residents to exit. Instructions for exiting shall be posted within six feet of the door.
7. All clinical staff shall have the keys, codes or other means necessary to operate the locking systems.
8. Emergency lighting shall be provided at the door.
9. The door locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Items 1 through 4 and 6 shall not apply to doors to areas where persons, which because of clinical needs, require restraint or containment as part of the function of a psychiatric treatment area.

The following violation was observed:

The emergency exit gates in memory do not have language on how to exit within 6 feet of exit.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

2. Items 1 through 4 and 6 shall not apply to doors to areas where a listed egress control system is utilized to reduce the risk of child abduction from nursery and obstetric areas of a Group I-2 hospital.

(IFC 1010.1.9.7 2021 WAC 51-54A)

15 Activation Test

Emergency lighting equipment shall be tested monthly for a duration of not less than 30 seconds. The test shall be performed manually or by an automated self-testing and self-diagnostic routine. Where testing is performed by self-testing and self-diagnostics, a visual inspection of the emergency lighting equipment shall be conducted monthly to identify any equipment displaying a trouble indicator or that has become damaged or otherwise impaired.

(IFC 1032.10.1 2021)

The 30 second monthly exit and emergency lighting activation test had not been performed.

16 Power Test

Battery-powered emergency lighting equipment shall be tested annually by operating the equipment on battery power for not less than 90 minutes.

(IFC 1031.10.2 2021)

The 90 min annual exit and emergency lighting power test had been performed.

17 Reliability

Required exit accesses, exits and exit discharges shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency when the building area served by the means of egress is occupied. An exit or exit passageway shall not be used for any purpose that interferes with a means of egress.

(IFC 1032.2 2021)

Corrected

18 Maintenance

Emergency and standby power systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 110 and NFPA 111 such that the system is capable of supplying service within the time specified for the type and duration required.

(IFC 1203.4 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Aegis of Issaquah	Provider Number	1997
Address	780 NW JUNIPER ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Issaquah, WA 98027	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

19 Securing Compressed Gas Containers, Cylinders and Tanks

Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be secured to prevent falling caused by contact, vibration or seismic activity. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be by one of the following methods:

1. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks to a fixed object with one or more restraints.
2. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks on a cart or other mobile device designed for the movement of compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks.
3. Nesting of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks at container filling or servicing facilities or in sellers' warehouses not open to the public. Nesting shall be allowed provided that the nested containers, cylinders or tanks, if dislodged, do not obstruct the required means of egress.
4. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks to or within a rack, framework, cabinet or similar assembly designed for such use.

Exception: Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks in the process of examination, filling, transport or servicing.

(IFC 5303.5.3 2021)

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Aegis of Issaquah
Address 780 NW JUNIPER ST ,
City, State, Zip Issaquah, WA 98027

Provider Number 1997
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

20 Procedures

Periodic inspection of fire extinguishers shall include a check of at least the following items:

- (1) Location in designated place
- (2) No obstruction to access or visibility
- (3) Operating instructions on nameplate legible and facing outward
- (4) Safety seals and tamper indicators not broken or missing
- (5) Fullness determined by weighing or "hefting"
- (6) Examination for obvious physical damage, corrosion, leakage, or clogged nozzle
- (7) Pressure gauge reading or indicator in the operable range or position
- (8) Condition of tires, wheels, carriage, hose, and nozzle checked (for wheeled units)
- (9) HMIS label in place.

(NFPA Standard 10 Section 6.2.2)

The following violation was observed:

- 1) Alder House: Fire extinguisher near Health Director's office missing hose clamp.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Aegis of Issaquah	Provider Number	1997
Address	780 NW JUNIPER ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Issaquah, WA 98027	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 2/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
21 Fire Drills In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection at all times. When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. Fire drills shall include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency conditions. The fire alarm monitoring company shall be notified prior to the activation of the fire alarm system for drill purposes and again at the conclusion of the transmission and restoration of the fire alarm system to normal mode. (WAC 212-12-044)	Facility was unable to provide documentation that the following fire drills were performed: 1) 4th Quarter 2025 - fire drills are not being performed for all buildings.

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 3/26/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative


Signature


Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Alan Harlan
2803 156TH AVE SE
Bellevue WA 98007
(425) 495-7121


Signature